

Department of Health

M. NORMAN OLIVER, MD, MA STATE HEALTH COMMISSIONER

TYY 7-1-1 OR

1-800-828-1120

Office of Licensure and Certification

9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 401 Henrico, Virginia 23233-1485 Phone (804) 367-2102 Fax (804) 527-4502

November 24, 2020

NOTICE OF SURVEY RESULTS & IMPOSITION OF REMEDIES

Mr. Irvin Land, Administrator Bon Secours-Maryview Nursing Center 4775 Bridge Road Suffolk, VA 23435

RE:

Bon Secours-Maryview Nursing Center

Provider Number: 495206

Dear Mr Land:

On 11/17/2020, a COVID-19 Focused Infection Control and complaint survey was completed at your facility by staff from the Virginia Department of Health's Office of Licensure and Certification (State Survey Agency) to determine if your facility was in compliance with federal long term care participation requirements for the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs and, if applicable, state licensure regulations. Two complaints were investigated during the survey. One complaint was substantiated with deficiency and one complaint was unsubstantiated with no deficiency. All references to federal regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Chapter 7 of Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (42 CFR § 301 et seq.).

This notice does not constitute formal notification of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the U.S. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Centers (CMS) or the Virginia Department of Medical Assistance Services (DMAS) determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate notification of that determination.

- If you do not achieve substantial compliance within three (3) months after the Survey Exit Date, 42 CFR § 488.417(b) requires the denial of payment for new Medicare or Medicaid admissions.
- If you do not achieve substantial compliance within six (6) months after the Survey Exit Date, 42 CFR § 488.412(b) provides that, "CMS will and the State must terminate the facility's provider agreement."

Your facility must maintain compliance with both the National Fire Protection Association 99 Health Care Facilities Code and 101 Life Safety Code requirements in order to continue provider certification.

Mr. Irvin Land, Administrator 11/24/2020 Page 2

Survey Results

The results of this survey are reflected on the enclosed Statement of Isolated Deficiencies, "A" Form and/or the Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567. All survey findings generated on these forms (including the most recent standard survey and any subsequent revisits or complaint investigations) constitute the facility's current survey report. In accordance with 42 CFR § 483.10(g), the current survey report must be made available for examination in a place readily accessible to residents and shall be disclosed to all interested parties upon request.

This survey found that your facility was not in substantial compliance with the participation requirements. The most serious deficiency in your facility was a S/S of F. Your facility has not been previously cited for an Infection Control deficiency on your last standard survey or within the last two years.

Required Remedy: Plan of Correction

A plan of correction (POC) for the deficiencies must be submitted to the State Survey Agency within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of this notice. If you are participating in ePOC, please submit your POC through the ePOC website. Otherwise, please send all documentation to me at:

Office of Licensure and Certification Division of Long Term Care Services ATTN: Laura Veuhoff 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 401 Henrico, VA 23233

The POC must address:

- 1. What corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- 2. How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken;
- 3. What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to ensure that the deficient practice does not recur.
- 4. How the corrective action will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place.
- 5. Include date(s) when the corrective action(s) will be completed. The corrective action completion date(s) must be acceptable and cannot exceed the 45th day after the completion date of the survey.

The POC serves as the facility's allegation of compliance. If an acceptable POC is not submitted, the State Survey Agency may propose to the CMS Regional Office and/or DMAS that remedies be imposed immediately within applicable notice requirements.

Required Remedy: Directed Plan of Correction

Additionally, in accordance with 42 CFR § 488.424, a Directed Plan of Correction (DPOC) is imposed on your facility, as a result of the deficiency cited at Tag F880, Infection Prevention and Control, S/S of Level D. In accordance with 42 CFR § 488.402(f), a DPOC for the deficiencies must be submitted to the State Survey Agency within fifteen (15) calendar days of receipt of this notice. If you are participating in ePOC, please submit your POC through the ePOC website. Otherwise, please email/mail all documentation to me at:

email address: laura.veuhoff@vdh.virginia.gov

Mr. Irvin Land, Administrator 11/24/2020 Page 3

> Office of Licensure and Certification Division of Long Term Care Services ATTN: Laura Veuhoff 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 401 Henrico, VA 23233

NOTE: Imposition of this DPOC does not replace the requirement that the facility must submit a complete POC for all cited deficiencies (including F880) within 10 days after receipt of the Form CMS 2567.

A revisit will not be conducted prior to receipt of documentation confirming the DPOC was completed in accordance with the specifications described in this notice. Please see the enclosed information about what your DPOC must contain.

The DPOC, in addition to the POC above, will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance. If an acceptable DPOC is not submitted, the State Survey Agency may propose to the CMS Regional Office and/or DMAS that remedies be imposed immediately within applicable notice requirements.

Recommended Remedies

Based on the deficiencies cited during the survey and pursuant to Subpart F of 42 CFR Part 488, the following remedies may be imposed by the CMS Regional Office and/or DMAS:

- State monitoring
- Directed in-service training
- Denial of payment for new admissions
- Denial of payment for all individuals
- Civil money penalty, either assessed per instance of noncompliance or per day of noncompliance

Alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement may also be imposed.

Informal Dispute Resolution

You have one (1) opportunity to dispute the deficiencies cited on the Survey Exit Date through an Informal Dispute Resolution (IDR) process in accordance with 42 CFR § 488.331. To receive an IDR, send (1) your written request, (2) the specific deficiencies being disputed, (3) an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, and (4) supporting documentation to:

Office of Licensure and Certification Division of Long Term Care Services ATTN: Kimberly Beazley, Director 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 401 Henrico, VA 23233

An IDR may not be used to challenge any aspect of the survey process, including the following:

- Scope and Severity assessments of deficiencies, except for the deficiencies constituting immediate jeopardy and substandard quality of care;
- Remedies imposed;
- Alleged failure of the surveyor to comply with a requirement of the survey process;
- Alleged inconsistency of the surveyor in citing deficiencies among facilities; and
- Alleged inadequacy or inaccuracy of the IDR process.

Mr. Irvin Land, Administrator 11/24/2020 Page 4

We will advise you in writing of the outcome of the IDR. Should the IDR result in a change to the Statement of Deficiencies, we will send you a revised CMS-2567 reflecting the changes. An IDR, including any face-to-face meetings, constitutes an informal administrative process that in no way is to be construed as a formal evidentiary hearing. It is an informal internal process to review additional information submitted by the facility. If you wish to be accompanied by counsel for your IDR, then you must indicate that in your written request for informal dispute resolution. This request must be submitted within 10 days from the date of the enforcement letter. An incomplete IDR process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action.

Following the receipt and review of your survey report, please contact the assigned supervisor to attempt to resolve any problems or concerns you may have about the citations. If those concerns are not resolved, in accordance with 42 CFR § 488.331, you have one (1) opportunity to question cited federal certification deficiencies through the State Survey Agency's Informal Dispute Resolution (IDR) process, which may be accessed at http://www.vdh.virginia.gov/licensure-and-certification/the-division-of-long-term-care/.

Survey Response Form

The LTC Survey Response Form is offered as a method to share your review of the onsite survey process. Please take a moment to complete this evaluation, which is available at:

http://www.vdh.virginia.gov/content/uploads/sites/96/2019/02/LTC-facility-survey-response-form.pdf. We appreciate your participation and feedback.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (804) 367-2100.

Sincerely,

Laura S. Veuhoff, LTC Supervisor

Laura Agracuse Ventroff

Division of Long Term Care

Enclosure

CC: Joani Latimer, State Ombudsman (Sent Electronically)

Bertha Ventura, Dmas (Sent Electronically)

PRINTED: 11/24/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTR			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495206	B. WING				l	C /17/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING C		4775 BRID	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, DGE ROAD K, VA 23435	ZIP CODE	Aindii	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE!	AN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD B D TO THE APPROPRIA CIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000				
F 000	COVID-19 Focused S from 11/9/20 and con through 11/13/20 and 11/17/20. The facility E0024 of 42 CFR Par Long-Term Care Faci INITIAL COMMENTS An unannounced CO was conducted onsite	VID-19 Focused Survey e 11/9/20 and continued with 11/13/20 and from 11/16/20	F	000				
	compliance with 42 C control regulations, for Centers for Medicare Centers for Disease C practices to prepare fromplaints were investigated.	FR Part 483.80 infection or the implementation of The & Medicaid Services and Control recommended or COVID-19. Two stigated during the survey.						
	The census in this 12 57 at the time of survey had tested positive for recovered. There wer positive residents in the survey. Forty-one star COVID-19 and all fort were no current staff to	of certified bed facility was ey. Seventy-two residents r COVID-19 and forty-eight e two current COVID-19 the facility at the time of the first facility at the time of the first tested positive for the that tested positive for the	7					
F 880 SS=D	§483.80 Infection Cor The facility must estal	Control (2)(4)(e)(f) htrol blish and maintain ar	F	880				
ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	PPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			/(IT/£Ê)	9	. ſ	(K6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: P52911

PRINTED: 11/24/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	NG_		COMP	LETED
						(
		495206	B. WING			11/	17/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BON SEC	OURS-MARYVIEW NURS	SING C			775 BRIDGE ROAD		
				S	SUFFOLK, VA 23435		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
			/		F880		
F 880	infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm development and tran diseases and infection program. The facility must estal and control program (a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syste reporting, investigating and communicable distaff, volunteers, visite providing services under arrangement based unconducted according accepted national stall \$483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the probut are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicable disease reported; (iii) When and to whom communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prevent of the procedure of the pro	and control program a safe, sanitary and bent and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ans. brevention and control blish an infection prevention IPCP) that must include, at ring elements: am for preventing, identifying, and controlling infections aseases for all residents, ars, and other individuals after a contractual apon the facility assessment at to §483.70(e) and following andards; astandards, policies, and agram, which must include, allence designed to identify alle diseases or an spread to other an possible incidents of a or infections should be asmission-based precautions at not limited to:	F	880		n the face ent in face d to t his mbers e reversal ed as nance em. ly be tance when n will riting dents BIMS extend sking s the staff the tified d to D. A root	
	(A) The type and dura	ition of the isolation,			directed plan of care and	root ed to	

does not reoccur.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONST		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		425700				l l	С
		495206	B. WING_			11/	/17/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BON SEC	OURS-MARYVIEW NURS	SING C		4775 BRI	IDGE ROAD		
DOIT OL-	OUNO-MAINI FIETE ING.	31140 C		SUFFOI	LK, VA 23435		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	(B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected slacontact with residents contact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease of infected slacontact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease of the staff interviews and farmed interviews	at the isolation should be the lible for the resident under the less under which the facility lees with a communicable kin lesions from direct so or their food, if direct the disease; and a procedures to be followed irect resident contact. The for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the library is IPCP and the sen by the facility. The formula is IPCP and the library is IPCP and the spread of library i	F 8	880	universal masking policy. It specially trained in in control monitoring ("spotter perform at least 5 audits pand observe for resident face coverings. C. Findings audits will be reviewed be Director of Nursing Infection Preventionist to appropriate and timely follows needed. D. Findings audits will be reviewed duri	ongoing eck for acility's B. Staff afection rs") will per day use of the by the and/or ensure ow-up, of the ing the Quality mance emittee ths.	
	Resident #1 was adm on 10/8/20 with diagn	nitted to the nursing facility noses that included					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 '	TIPLE CON	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495206	B. WING				C /17/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING C		4775 E	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRIDGE ROAD FOLK, VA 23435		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	i	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	motorcycle accident. knowledge that the re COVID-19. The most recent Minit assessment dated 10 with a score of 15 out the Brief Interview for indicated the resident skills for daily decision. On 11/9/20 at approxity Occupational Therapity providing in room their resident was sitting on without face covering, wearing Personal Profinclude a re-usable is mask, gloves and gog On 11/9/20 at 2:45 p.r. (LPN) #1 and Certifier #1 both stated when present wear full PPE and the mask, but could remore rooms alone. They ston the COVID-19 unit rooms, they were commask during direct calout of their rooms for On 11/9/20 at approxity Physical Therapist (Pithe same type of PPE was observed without PT session.	in a fracture as a result of a On 11/2/20, the facility had esident tested positive for simum Data Set (MDS) 0/15/20 coded the resident to fa possible score of 15 on a Mental Status (BIMS) which the was cognitively intact in the son making. Simately 2:35 p.m., the ist (OT) was observed strapy to Resident #1. The son a bedside commode procedured to the commode of	F	880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495206	B. WING_			C 11/17/2020	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING C		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 4775 BRIDGE ROAD SUFFOLK, VA 23435	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIA CIENCY)		
F 880	(Resident #1's name) him or the nursing stamask during my thera look back on this, I was wear a face mask to and the potential to sprovide therapy for." very amenable to the suggested; he would mask. On 11/12/20 at 12:46 conducted with the PPT to Resident #1 wit face mask. He stated but not force resident The PT could not expand stated the clinica encourage. This surve may have meant to or resident to wear a face sessions. The PT resident to wear a face sessions. The PT resident to was a face of Nursing (DON). The were to be worn by all nursing and or by the out of their rooms, oth removed when in alor stated education was	oT. She stated, "I accepted of as he was and I did not ask aff to suggest he wear a face apy session with him. When I was supposed to request he protect me from the virus spread it to other residents I. She stated the resident was erapy and if she had I have probably worn a face. Sp.m., a phone interview was erapy and if she had I have probably worn a face. Sp.m., a phone interview was erapy and if she had I have probably worn a face. Sp.m., a phone interview was erapy and if she had I have probably worn a face. Sp.m., a phone interview was erapy and if she had I have probably worn a face. Sp.m., a phone interview was erapy and if she had I have probably worn a face. Sp.m., a face mask." Colain what encourage meant all educator used the word veyor asked if encourage effer or suggest to the ce mask during his therapy sponded, "That sounds like effer or suggest to the ce mask during his therapy sponded, "That sounds like effer on when I enter the room, I endout it." Sp.m., a debriefing was diministrator and the Director hey stated face coverings all residents during care by the rehabilitation staff and when herwise they can be ne in their rooms. The DON is provided to all staff to be mask during direct care to force them if they the refusal should be	F	880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		40,500				С	
		495206	B. WING_			11/17/	2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DURS-MARYVIEW NURS	SING C		4775 BRIDG	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SE ROAD VA 23435		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			
F 880	Continued From page	÷5	F 8	80		70.000	
	did not reveal the resicoverings during direction and proced Prevention and Contre 9/28/20 indicated universal healthcare workers are presence of another in remove masks when are in patient rooms, it their noses and moutly coverings, if possible, must regularly leave the wear cloth face cover rooms if tolerated. Reporting-Residents, CFR(s): 483.80(g)(3)(g) (g) (g) (g) (g) (g) (g) (g) (g) (g)	ol dated as revised on versal masking by all and residents when in the individual. Residents may in room alone. When staff all residents should cover as with tissues or cloth face. Patients and residents who he facility for care should ings when outside of their respectives. Families i)-(iii) Preporting. The facility residents, their families of those residing in mext calendar day following er a single confirmed by or three or more residents ally identifiable information;	F8	1	and their legal representative be contacted, with notation each resident's medical representation regarding the confirmed can covid that resulted 10/24/20, 10/26/20 and 11/25 ince the conclusion of the substantial these residents were tested of following dates: 11/19/20 11/24/20. Results of all resident was informed of negative result in a timely man	es will on in ecord, se of on /2/20. urvey, on the and dident each their	
a biritina a sana a	facility will be altered; (iii) Include any cumul	and ative updates for residents,		2)	All residents could potential affected.	iy be	

OF IAIT	O TOTAL DIOTAL G	MEDICAID SERVICES			CIVID 140. 0000 0001	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		495206	B. WING		11/17/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BON SEC	OURS-MARYVIEW NUR	SING C	1	75 BRIDGE ROAD		
			St	JFFOLK, VA 23435		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 885	their representatives, or by 5 p.m. the next subsequent occurrent confirmed infection of whenever three or minew onset of respirated 72 hours of each other This REQUIREMENT by: Based on clinical rectand review of facility determined the facility determined the facility determined the facility determined infection or results of 10/24/20, 1 Although it was deter did not inform any of and/or representative 5:00 p.m. the next cas ample of 6 residents sample for document. The findings included 1. A review of Reside reveal that the reside responsible party, was	and families at least weekly calendar day following the ce of either: each time a of COVID-19 is identified, or ore residents or staff with tory symptoms occur within er. Γ is not met as evidenced cord review, staff interviews documentation, it was sy staff failed to inform sentatives, and or families of lities by 5 p.m. the next of the occurrence of a single of COVID-19 from testing 0/26/20 and 11/2/20. The facility's residents, as of COVID-19 cases by allendar day, a random is were put in the survey tation purposes. It ent #1's clinical record did not ent, who was his own as made aware of a p.m. on the next calendar.	F 885	3) A. Nursing management licensed nurses will be reed on the regulatory requirement inform residents and representatives of a COVID1 by 5pm on the next calend following confirmed receipt test results. B. The Coordinator (or designee validate notifications associated documentation medical records by perform progress note verification at 4pm on the next calendar following confirmed receipt test results. C. The facutomated COVID hotline, we available to residents and representatives, will be updated.	lucated hent to legal 1.9 case lar day of the MDS) will and in the ning a udit by ar day of the cility's hich is legal ted by ee), in latory single 3 or new otoms	
	confirmed case of CO 10/24/20 and 10/26/2 Resident #1 was adm on 10/8/20 with diagr post-operative left tib motor cycle accident.	OVID-19 that resulted on 20. nitted to the nursing facility				

<u> </u>	TO THE DIOTALE OF	VILDIO/VID OF IVIOLO						<u> </u>	
STATEMENT OF DEF AND PLAN OF CORF		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ONSTRUCT			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		495206	B. WING						C 17/2020
		430200		r				1 11/	17/2020
NAME OF PROVID				1	EET ADDRE 5 BRIDGE F	ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C ROAD	ODE		
BON SECOURS	S-MARYVIEW NURS	SING C		SUI	FFOLK, VA	A 23435			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(E/	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ACH CORRECTIVE ACT ISS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TON SHOULD BITHE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
The assa with the indicate indicate indicate including the indicate including the indicate including the indicate including the indicate i	e most recent Mining essment dated 10 in a score of 15 out Brief Interview for cated the resident is for daily decision 11/13/20 at approximaterview that was ininistrator and the vistated they did not inform the facility's amilies by 5 p.m. to rawareness of courage of the seal that the resident and the vistated that the resident in the facility is a seal that the resident in the seal that the resident in the seal that the resident in the seal that the seal that the seal that the seal that the resident in the seal that the resident in the seal that include the seal that	mum Data Set (MDS) /15/20 coded the resident of a possible score of 15 on Mental Status (BIMS) which was cognitively intact in the making. ximately 5:00 p.m., during conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON), ot have a process in place residents, representatives he next calendar day after infirmed COVID-19 cases to ulted on 11/24/20 and at #2's clinical record did not int, who was his own is made aware of a p.m. on the next calendar ity's knowledge of a VID-19 that resulted on id 11/2/20. itted on 7/24/19 with ed chronic congestive heart cent Minimum Data Set coded the resident with a possible score of 15 on the intal Status (BIMS) which was cognitively intact in the	F	885	4)	Infection Prevent will be review	Coordinato e reviewed l Nursing a tionist. B. F ved during onthly C Perform QAPI) commonext 3 month	r (or oy the and/or desults the Quality mance mittee	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1''		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDI	NG			С
		495206	B. WING			11	/17/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OURS-MARYVIEW NU	IRSING C		4775 E	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRIDGE ROAD FOLK, VA 23435		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 885	an interview that w Administrator and t they stated they did to inform the facility or families by 5 p.m their awareness of include those that n and 11/2/20. 3. A review of Resi reveal that the resi made aware of a C the next calendar of knowledge of a cor resulted on 10/24/2 Resident #3 was ad diagnoses that inclu- with pulmonary em Resident #3's most (MDS) dated 9/24/2 score of 11 out of a Brief Interview for N indicated the reside the cognitive skills to On 11/13/20 at app an interview that wa Administrator and ti they stated they did to inform the facility or families by 5 p.m their awareness of include those that m and 11/2/20. 4. A review of Residence	as conducted with the the Director of Nursing (DON), and not have a process in place y's residents, representatives to the next calendar day after confirmed COVID-19 cases to resulted on 11/24/20, 11/26/20 and 11/24/20, 11/26/20 dent #3's clinical record did not dent or responsible party was incovident or responsible second or 11/2/20. In recent Minimum Data Set incovident with a possible score of 15 on the incovident or resident with a possible score of 15 on the incovident or resident with the incovident or responsible score of 15 on the incovident or resident	F	385			
	include those that reand 11/2/20. 4. A review of Resid	esulted on 11/24/20, 11/26/20					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED
		495206	B. WING			1	C /17/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OURS-MARYVIEW NU	RSING C		4775	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRIDGE ROAD FOLK, VA 23435		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 885	day following the faconfirmed case of C 10/24/20, 10/26/20 Resident #4 was as readmitted on 11/12 included Alzheimer. Resident #4's most (MDS) dated 9/18/2 score of 5 out of a prief Interview for Mindicated the reside the cognitive skills for 11/13/20 at appan interview that was Administrator and they stated they did to inform the facility or families by 5 p.m. their awareness of include those that reand 11/2/20. 5. The facility staff of the family by 5 p.m. following the occurrinfection of COVID-Resident #6 was accurred to 11/2/10 with diagnongestive heart fait two diabetes, cogn A-fib, kidney diseas COVID-19 -5/2/20).	5 p.m. on the next calendar cility's knowledge of a COVID-19 that resulted on and 11/2/20. Idmitted on 1/8/16 and 2/18 with diagnoses that is disease. Trecent Minimum Data Set 20 coded the resident with a possible score of 15 on the Mental Status (BIMS) which that was severely impaired in for daily decision making. Troximately 5:00 p.m., during as conducted with the me Director of Nursing (DON), not have a process in place is residents, representatives at the next calendar day after confirmed COVID-19 cases to resulted on 11/24/20, 11/26/20 ailed to inform Resident #6 or of the next calendar day ence of a single confirmed 19. Imitted to the facility on oses which included lure, muscle weakness, type ditive communication deficit, is e stage 3, (History of Resident #6 nor her es were informed of	F	385			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 1	TIPLE CONSTRUC		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495206	B. WING	~~~		1	C 1/17/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING C		STREET ADDI 4775 BRIDGI SUFFOLK,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 885	A review of a 11/10/2 Set (MDS) Brief Inte (BIMS) assessed this indicated moderate of the clinical resident had a positive COVID-19 on 10/24/2 review of the clinical facility staff had infor or representatives by day. 6. The facility staff faher family or representatives by day. 6. The facility staff faher family or representative calendar day following confirmed infection of the communication defice communication defice communication defice confirmed infection of A review of a 11/10/2 Set (MDS) - Brief Inte (BIMS) assessed this indicated severe cog. A review of the clinical facility staff had information of the clinical facility staff had informating the confirmed infection of the clinical facility staff had informating the confirmed infection of the clinical facility staff had informating the confirmed infection of the clinical facility staff had informating the confirmed infection of the clinical facility staff had informating the confirmed infection of the clinical facility staff had informating the confirmed infection of the clinical facility staff had informating the confirmed infection of the clinical facility staff had informating the confirmed infection of the clinical facility staff had informating the confirmed infection of the clinical facility staff had informating the confirmed infection of the clinical facility staff had informating the confirmed infection of the clinical facility staff had informating the confirmed infection of the clinical facility staff had informating the confirmed infection of the clinical facility staff had informating the clinical facilit	20 Quarterly Minimum Data rview for Mental Status is resident as an 11 which cognitive impairment. al records indicated one we confirmed infection of 20, 10/26/20 and 11/2/20. A record did not indicate the med the resident, her family of 5 P.M. the next calendar illed to inform Resident #7 or intatives by 5 p.m. of the next register of COVID-19. Initted to the facility on sess which included muscle meart failure, cognitive it, (History of COVID-19 #7 nor her is were informed of for COVID-19. O Quarterly Minimum Data erview for Mental Status is resident as an 00 which	F	385			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495206	B. WING			C 11/17/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OURS-MARYVIEW NURS			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4775 BRIDGE ROAD SUFFOLK, VA 23435	DE .	11/11/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	an interview that was Administrator and the they stated they did n to inform the facility's or families by 5 p.m. t their awareness of co include those that res and 11/2/20. COVID-19 Testing-Re CFR(s): 483.80 (h)(1)	ximately 5:00 p.m., during conducted with the Director of Nursing (DON), not have a process in place residents, representatives the next calendar day after onfirmed COVID-19 cases to culted on 11/24/20, 11/26/20 desidents & Staff l-(6)		885		
	must test residents are individuals providing sand volunteers, for CO for all residents and faindividuals providing sand volunteers, the LT §483.80 (h)((1) Conduparameters set forth but not limited to: (i) Testing frequency; (ii) The identification of this paragraph diagno COVID-19 in the facili (iii) The identification of this paragraph with sy consistent with COVID suspected exposure to (iv) The criteria for cor asymptomatic individual paragraph, such as the COVID-19 in a county (v) The response time	services under arrangement TC facility must: uct testing based on by the Secretary, including of any individual specified in best with ity; of any individual specified in mptoms D-19 or with known or o COVID-19; inducting testing of uals specified in this ite positivity rate of				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDIN	NG		С	
		495206	B. WING_		- 1	/17/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BON SECOURS-MARYVIEW NURSING C			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4775 BRIDGE ROAD SUFFOLK, VA 23435	-			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 886	is consistent with cu conducting COVID-2 §483.80 (h)((3) For (i) Document that teresults of each staff (ii) Document in the was offered, complet to the resident's test each test. §483.80 (h)((4) Upon individual specified in symptoms consistent with COV for COVID-19, take attransmission of COV §483.80 (h)((5) Have residents and staff, in services under arrange refuse testing or are §483.80 (h)((6) Wheeled emergencies due to contact state and local health depetforts, such as obtain processing test results and contact results resul	duct testing in a manner that rrent standards of practice for 19 tests; each instance of testing: sting was completed and the test; and resident records that testing ted (as appropriate ing status), and the results of the identification of an in this paragraph with the identification of an in this paragraph with the identification of an in this paragraph with the identification of an in the identification of an intentification of an int	F 8		laboratory #2, #3, #4 from the in each medical esult was entially be ursing will manager in place lts are le nursing hours of results, taff will into each medical rsing staff pading of icated on and legal		
	This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on clinical re- and review of facility determined the facility	T is not met as evidenced					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495206	B. WING			l	C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BON SECOURS-MARYVIEW NURSING C			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4775 BRIDGE ROAD SUFFOLK, VA 23435					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 886	COVID-19 test for 4 #2, #3, #4 and #7) i The findings included 1. Review of Residereveal documentation resulted as negative 11/9/20. Resident #2 was addiagnoses that includation failure. Resident #2's most (MDS) dated 8/18/2 score of 15 out of a Brief Interview for Mindicated the reside skills for daily decision on 11/13/20 at approximate approximate that was addinistrator and the The Administrator and the The Administrator siget more consistent resident's record not the negative ones a 2. Review of Residereveal documentation resulted as negative 11/9/20. Resident #3 was addiagnoses that include with pulmonary embeds.	ent #2's clinical record did not on of the COVID-19 tests that e on 10/26/20, 11/2/20 and dimitted on 7/24/19 with ided chronic congestive heart occent Minimum Data Set occided the resident with a possible score of 15 on the dental Status (BIMS) which int was cognitively intact in the ion making. In coximately 5:00 p.m., during is conducted with the ine Director of Nursing (DON). Itated, "We definitely need to with recording in the tonly the positive results, but is well." In the covident of the coviden	F	886	records to ensure that test are posted. B. Audit will be reviewed durin facility's monthly	weekly current medical results results g the Quality mance imittee ths.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495206	B. WING_			C 11/17/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SING C		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 4775 BRIDGE ROAD SUFFOLK, VA 23435	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE
F 886	score of 11 out of a part of the cognitive skills for an interview that was administrator and the The Administrator and the The Administrator and the resident's record not the negative ones as the cognitive of the negative ones as the cognitive skills for the cognitive skills for the cognitive skills for the Administrator and the The Administrator and the The Administrator and the resident's record not the negative ones as the facility staff fail	coded the resident with a possible score of 15 on the ental Status (BIMS) which t was moderately impaired in r daily decision making. Eximately 5:00 p.m., during a conducted with the ental Status (BIMS) maked, "We definitely need to with recording in the only the positive results, but well." Int #4's clinical record did not not find the COVID-19 tests that on 11/9/20. Initted on 1/8/16 and the with diagnoses that disease. In the code the resident with a possible score of 15 on the ental Status (BIMS) which the was severely impaired in redaily decision making. In the conducted with the ental conducted with the	F	886		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		PLE CONSTRUCTION	((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	495206	B. WING_			C 11/17/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		11/1/2020	
BON SECOURS-MARYVIEW NURSI	NG C		4775 BRIDGE ROAD SUFFOLK, VA 23435			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE	
wasting, congestive he communication deficit, -04/17/20). A review of a 11/10/20 Set (MDS) - Brief Interv (BIMS) assessed this reindicated severe cognitive Resident #7 was tested COVID-19 infection. The made available to the feature of the second communication of the second communication in the second commun	es which included muscle eart failure, cognitive (History of COVID-19 Quarterly Minimum Data view for Mental Status esident as an 00 which tive impairment. d on 10/24/20 for the results of the test were facility staff on 10/26/20, the COVID-19 testing were clinical record nor were	F8	The statements made on to correction are not an adrand do not constitute an awith the alleged deficiencing To remain in compliance regulations, the facility has	mission agreem ies her with taken plan	n to nent rein. all the of	